

No. 05-09-00544-CV

In the Fifth Court of Appeals
Dallas, Texas

BOB DIXON AND ADRIENNE DIXON

Appellants

v.

ASHLI HERMAN, MATT CYPHERT, AND JH & AH ENTERPRISES, INC.

Appellees

APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO. 07-4832
116TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
THE HONORABLE BRUCE PRIDDY, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

D. Todd Smith
State Bar No. 00797451
SMITH LAW GROUP, P.C.
1250 Capital of Texas Highway South
Building 3, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 329-2025
(512) 329-2026 (fax)

Hubert Bell, Jr.
State Bar No. 02076000
LAW OFFICE OF HUBERT BELL, JR.
1907 North Lamar Blvd., Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 469-9006
(512) 469-9008 (fax)

Counsel for Appellants
Bob Dixon and Adrienne Dixon

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Sellers Were Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Existence of a Material Misrepresentation.....	1
A. The Sellers Misplace the Burden on Agency.....	2
B. The Mootness Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	2
C. The Dixons Presented More Than a Scintilla of Evidence That the Sellers Made Actionable Misrepresentations	3
II. The “As Is” Provision in the Unsigned Bill of Sale Cannot Be Enforced Against the Dixons	5
III. The Sellers Failed to Conclusively Establish Ratification.....	7
IV. The Sellers Were Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Damages	8
Conclusion and Prayer.....	9
Certificate of Service	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Case Law

City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.,
589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979) 6

Dallas Heating Co. v. Pardee,
561 S.W.2d 16 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1977, no writ) 5

Ervin v. Mann,
234 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2007, no pet.) 5

Farmer Enters., Inc. v. Gulf States Ins. Co.,
940 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1996, no writ) 2

Gaynier v. Ginsberg,
715 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.)..... 4

Koons v. Impact Sales & Mktg. Group, Inc.,
No. 02-07-0010-CV, 2007 WL 4292423 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth
Dec. 6, 2007, no. pet.) (mem. op.)..... 6

McMahon Contracting, L.P. v. City of Carrollton,
277 S.W.3d 458, (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied) 2, 5, 8

Trulock v. City of Duncanville,
277 S.W.3d 920 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.) 3

Statutes and Rules

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.201(a)..... 6

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c) 2, 8

TEX. R. EVID. 801(d) 4
